2,093,904
(2)

 2,095,165
(3)

Units in issue (’000) 1,522,495
(4)

 1,523,176
(2)

 1,524,582
(5)

NAV per Unit ($) 1.37 1.37 1.37

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Adjusted for the pro forma financial effects of the Announced Acquisitions, as if they were completed on 31
December 2013.

(3) Based on Unitholders’ funds.

(4) Number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2013.

(5) Includes adjustments to include approximately 1.4 million new Units issued as payment of the acquisition
fee. The Manager’s acquisition fee was assumed to be paid in Units based on an issue price of $1.21 on
31 December 2013.

8  Based on the exchange rates of MYR1.00 to $0.38848, RMB1.00 to $0.20471, and US$1.00 to $1.25577.

9

6.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of Ascott REIT as at 31 December 2013,

as if the Target Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2013.

 As at 31 December 2013

 Actual

($’000)

Existing Portfolio

and Announced

Acquisitions

($’000)

As Adjusted

($’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt 46,506 48,934 49,856

Finance lease 3,745 3,745 3,745

Total short-term debt 50,251 52,679 53,601

Long-term debt:

Secured debt 795,409 990,228 1,088,858

Unsecured Debt 337,801 337,801 410,030

Finance lease 13,623 13,623 13,623

Total long-term debt 1,146,833 1,341,652 1,512,511

Total debt:

1,197,084

1,394,331

1,566,112
(3)

Unitholders’ funds 2,093,080
(1)

 2,093,904
(2)

 2,095,165

Total Capitalisation 3,290,164 3,488,235 3,661,277

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Adjusted for the pro forma financial effects of the Announced Acquisitions, as if they were completed on 31
December 2013.

(3) After the completion of the Target Acquisitions, the aggregate leverage of Ascott REIT would increase from
37.5% to 40.2% as at 31 December 2013, on a pro forma basis.

7. OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

With the approval of the independent directors of the Manager (the “Independent

Directors”), the Manager has appointed the independent financial adviser, namely